
NC Underground Storage Tank Inspector Assignments 
 

Area Inspector/Email Phone Numbers Mailing Address  Area Inspector/Email Phone Numbers Mailing Address  

1) Ter Spinner 
1
 

ter.spinner@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (828) 299-4130 
Fax:   (919) 516-0607 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

All Buncombe zip codes 
except: 28701, 28709, 28711, 
28757, 28778, 28787 & 28805 

12) John Hasty 
1
 

john.hasty@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (910) 369-0128 
Fax:   (919) 516-0604 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

 

2) Matthew Rosone 
1
 

matthew.rosone@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (828) 505-3823 
Fax:   (919) 516-0607 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Buncombe zip codes: 28701, 
28709, 28711, 28757, 28778, 
28787 & 28805 
Burke zip codes:  28601, 
28602, 28612, 28619, 28637, 
28666, 28667, 28671 & 28690 

13) Doug Mustian 
2
 

douglas.mustian@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (919) 554-2303 
Fax: (919) 516-0603 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

 

3) Keith Mosteller 
2
 

keith.mosteller@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (336) 468-4125 
Fax:   (919) 516-0607 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

All Burke zip codes except:  
28601, 28602, 28612, 28619, 
28637, 28666, 28667, 28671 & 
28690 

14) Sarah Pearcy 
2 

sarah.pearcy@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (919) 694-5238 
Fax: (919) 516-0603 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

All Wake zip codes except:  27545, 
27571, 27591, 27597, 27604, 27609, 
27614, 27615 & 27616 

4) Kevin Fite 
2
 

kevin.fite@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (704) 528-4748 
Fax:   (919) 516-0606 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Rowan zip codes: 27013, 
27054, 28023, 28081, 28083, 
28088, 28144, 28115, 28125 & 
28147 

15) Wendy Bailey 
2
 

wendy.bailey@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (919) 571-7053 
Fax: (919) 516-0603 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Wake zip codes:  27545, 27571, 27591, 
27597, 27604, 27609, 27614, 27615 & 
27616 

5) James Cook 
1
 

james.cook@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (980) 320-8893 
Fax: (919) 516-0606 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

 16) Pamela Harrelson 
1
 

pamela.harrelson@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (910) 867-6869 
Fax: (919) 516-0602 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Columbus zip codes:  28320, 28430, 
28431, 28433, 28438 & 28439 
Cumberland zip codes:  28304, 28305, 
28306, 28314, 28348, 28371 & 28384 

6) Jerren Rogers 
1 

jerren.rogers@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:   (704) 547-9424 
Fax:   (919) 516-0606 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

All Mecklenburg zip codes 
except: 28105, 28134, 28209, 
28210, 28211, 28226, 28227, 
28270 & 28277 

17) Gina Williams 
1
 

gina.williams@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (910) 567-5683 
Fax: (919) 516-0602 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

All Cumberland zip codes except:  
28304, 28305, 28306, 28314, 28348, 
28371 & 28384 

7) Rebecca de la Lastra 
1 

rebecca.delalastra@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (980) 245-2617  
Fax:   (919) 516-0605 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Mecklenburg zip codes: 
28105, 28134, 28209, 28210, 
28211, 28226, 28227, 28270 & 
28277 

18) John Hooks 
1
 

john.hooks@ncdenr.gov 

WiRO: (910) 796-7409 
Fax: (910) 350-2004 

NC DENR/UST 
127 Cardinal Dr Extension  
Wilmington, NC 28405 

All Columbus zip codes except:  
28320, 28430, 28431, 28433, 28438 & 
28439 

8) Jason Chapple 
2 

jason.chapple@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (336) 774-0888 
Fax:   (919) 516-0604 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Randolph zip codes:  27205, 
27239, 27263, 27350, 27360 & 
27370 
All Rowan zip codes except: 
27013, 27054, 28023, 28081, 
28083, 28088, 28144, 28115, 
28125 & 28147 

19) Ed Owen 
2
 

ed.owen@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (252) 823-3744 
Fax:   (919) 516-0601 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

 

9) Jenny Lilley 
1 

jenny.lilley@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (336) 595-8214 
Fax: (919) 516-0605 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

Rockingham zip codes:  
27025, 27027, 27048, 27357 & 
27358 

20) Kim Cole 
2
 

kim.d.cole@ncdenr.gov 

Bus: (252) 975-1580 
Fax: (919) 516-0601 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

 

10) Rose Pruitt 
2 

rose.pruitt@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (336) 852-9088 
Fax:   (919) 516-0604 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

All Randolph zip codes 
except:  27205, 27239, 27263, 
27350, 27360 & 27370 
All Rockingham zip codes 
except:  27025, 27027, 27048, 
27357 & 27358 

21) Rudy Whitehurst 
2
 

rudy.whitehurst@ncdenr.gov 

Bus:  (252) 794-9797 
Fax:   (919) 516-0601 

NC DENR/UST 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 

 

11) Grace Ausley 
1
 

gausley@co.guilford.nc.us 

Bus:  (336) 641-6735 
Fax:  (336) 641-3730 

Guilford County Dept. of Public 
Health/Environmental Health 
400 W Market St. Suite 300 
Greensboro, NC 27401 
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